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Preparing for Installation
Before you install a Cisco Catalyst IE9300 Rugged Series Switch, you must read, understand, and observe
the warnings and guidelines in this section. You also must verify the switch package contents, gather the
required tools and equipment, and verify the switch operations.

Warnings
These warnings are translated into several languages in the Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information
for Cisco Catalyst IE9300 Rugged Series Switch. They apply to all the switch models.

Before working on equipment that is connected to power lines, remove jewelry (including rings, necklaces,
and watches). Metal objects will heat up when connected to power and ground and can cause serious burns
or weld the metal object to the terminals. Statement 43

Avertissement :

Avant de travailler sur un appareil raccordé au réseau électrique, retirez vos bijoux (y compris bagues, colliers
et montre). En cas de contact avec l’alimentation et la mise à la terre, les objets métalliques peuvent chauffer
et provoquer de graves brûlures ou encore se souder aux terminaux. Énoncé 43

Warning

Read the installation instructions before you connect the system to its power source. Statement 1004

Avertissement :

Lisez les instructions d’installation avant de brancher le système à sa source d’alimentation. Énoncé 1004

Warning
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This unit is intended for installation in restricted access areas. A restricted access area can be accessed only
through the use of a special tool, lock and key, or other means of security. Statement 1017

Avertissement :

Cet appareil est conçu pour une installation dans les zones à accès limité. Une zone à accès limité est accessible
uniquement si vous utilisez un outil, une clé et un verrou spéciaux ou d’autres moyens de protection. Énoncé
1017

Warning

This equipment must be grounded. Never defeat the ground conductor or operate the equipment in the absence
of a suitably installed ground conductor. Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician
if you are uncertain that suitable grounding is available. Statement 1024

Avertissement :

Cet équipement doit être mis à la terre. Ne supprimez jamais le conducteur de mise à la terre et n’utilisez
jamais l’appareil en l’absence d’un conducteur de mise à la terre installé convenablement. Communiquez
avec l’organisme d’inspection électrique approprié ou avec un maître-électricien si vous n’êtes pas sûr que
la mise à la terre est adéquate. Énoncé 1024

Warning

This unit might have more than one power supply connection. All connections must be removed to de-energize
the unit. Statement 1028

Avertissement :

Il se peut que cet appareil ait plus d’une connexion de bloc d’alimentation. Pour mettre l’appareil hors tension,
vous devez débrancher toutes les connexions. Énoncé 1028

Warning

Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment. Statement
1030

Avertissement :

Toute installation, tout remplacement ou toute réparation de cet équipement doit être effectué par un personnel
qualifié et compétent. Énoncé 1030

Warning

Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations. Statement
1040

Avertissement :

L’élimination finale de ce produit doit être effectuée conformément à toutes les réglementations et lois
nationales. Énoncé 1040

Warning
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For connections outside the building where the equipment is installed, the following ports must be connected
through an approved network termination unit with integral circuit protection. 10/100/1000 Ethernet Statement
1044

Avertissement :

Pour les connexions extérieures au bâtiment équipé, les ports suivants doivent être connectés à un point
approuvé de terminaison de réseau, avec protection complète du circuit. Énoncé 1044 pour Ethernet 10/100/1000

Warning

Statement 1044 also applies to 2.5 Gbps ports on IE9320 10 G mGig 4PPoE switches (IE-9320-16P8U4X-A
and IE-9320-16P8U4X-E switches.

Note

To prevent the system from overheating, do not operate it in an area that exceeds the maximum recommended
ambient temperature of: 140°F (60°C). Statement 1047

Operating temperatures exceeding 60°C are not covered by the product safety certifications and approvals.
However, the switch can function in the installations under the environmental conditions listed in Switch
Specifications.

Avertissement :

Pour éviter toute surchauffe du système, il est recommandé de maintenir une température ambiante inférieure
à 60 °C (140 °F). Énoncé 1047

Les températures de fonctionnement supérieures à 60 °C ne sont pas couvertes par les certifications et les
approbations de sécurité du produit. Cependant, le commutateur peut fonctionner dans les installations
respectant les conditions environnementales indiquées dans les spécifications du commutateur.

Warning

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes. Statement 1074

For U.S. installations, refer to national electrical code ANSI/NFPA 70. Also consult your state and municipal
codes.

Avertissement :

Installez l’équipement en respectant les réglementations locales et nationales en matière de câblage. Énoncé
1074

Pour les installations aux États-Unis, se reporter au code électrique national ANSI/NFPA 70. Consultez
également les codes de votre État et de votre municipalité.

Warning
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To prevent airflow restriction, allow clearance around the ventilation openings to be at least: 1.75 in. (4.4
cm). Statement 1076

Avertissement :

Pour faciliter la circulation de l’air, aménagez autour des bouches d’aération un dégagement d’au moins 1,75
po (4,4 cm). Énoncé 1076

Warning

Avoid using or servicing any equipment that has outdoor connections during an electrical storm. There may
be a risk of electric shock from lightning. Statement 1088

Avertissement :

Les équipements pourvus de connexions extérieures ne doivent pas être utilisés ni entretenus pendant un
orage. La foudre est susceptible de provoquer des décharges électriques. Énoncé 1088

Warning

Installation Guidelines
Before installing the Cisco Catalyst IE9300 Rugged Series Switch, be sure to meet the following guidelines:

• Ensure that cabling is away from sources of electrical noise, such as radios, power lines, and fluorescent
lighting fixtures. Also ensure that the cabling is away from other devices that might damage the cables.

• Ensure that the operating environment is within the ranges that are listed in Technical Specifications.

• Ensure that relative humidity around the switch does not exceed 95 percent (noncondensing).

• Ensure that the altitude at the installation site is no higher than 15,000 feet (4572 m).

• For 10/100/1000 fixed ports, ensure that cable lengths from the switch to connected devices are not more
than 328 feet (100 meters).

• For more information about SFP/SFP+ modules and cables, see Transceiver Modules.

• Ensure that airflow around the switch and through the vents is unrestricted. To prevent overheating, the
switch must meet the minimum clearance of 1.75 in. (4.4 cm) at the top, bottom, and sides.

If the switch is installed in a closed or multirack assembly, the temperature around
it might be greater than normal room temperature. Ensure that the internal
temperature does not exceed the maximum ambient temperature specifications
for the switch.

Note

Required Tools and Equipment
Obtain the necessary tools and equipment:

• Phillips screwdriver
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Verifying the Package Contents
The shipping box contains the model of the switch you ordered and other components that you need for
installation. Some components are optional, depending on your order.

Verify that you have received these items. If any item is missing or damaged, contact your Cisco representative
or reseller for instructions.

Note

Verifying the Switch Operation
Before installing the switch in a rack or on a wall, you should power the switch and verify that the switch
passes the power-on self-test (POST).

To wire the switch to the power source, see Power-Supply Module Installation.

When the switch begins POST, the SYS LED blinks green, and the other LEDs stay green. When the switch
passes POST, the SYS LED turns green. The other LEDs turn off and return to their operating status. If the
switch fails POST, the SYS LED is red.

Contact Cisco Systems immediately if your switch fails POST.Note

After a successful POST, disconnect the power from the switch. For more information, see Wiring the Power
Source. See the Installing the Switch to install the switch in a rack or on a wall.

Switch Installation
You can install the Cisco Catalyst IE9300 Rugged Series Switch in a 19-inch, 23-inch, or ETSI rack or on a
wall. Follow the instructions in the appropriate section.

Rack-Mount Installation
To rack-mount the switch, select the rack size and follow the steps in these sections:

• Attach Brackets for 19-Inch Racks, on page 6

• Attach Brackets for 23-Inch Racks, on page 9

• Attach Brackets for ETSI Racks, on page 11

• Rack-Mount the Switch, on page 12
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To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special precautions to
ensure that the system remains stable. Observe the following guidelines to ensure your safety:

• Mount the unit at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.

• When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top with the
heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.

• If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or servicing the
unit in the rack. Statement 1006

Avertissement :

Pour éviter des blessures corporelles lors du montage ou de l’entretien de l’appareil dans un bâti, vous devez
prendre des précautions particulières afin de garantir la stabilité du système. Suivez les directives suivantes
pour assurer votre sécurité :

• S’il n’y a qu’une unité, elle doit être installée au bas du bâti.

• Si vous montez l’appareil sur un bâti partiellement rempli, chargez le bâti du bas vers le haut en plaçant
le composant le plus lourd en bas du bâti.

• Si le bâti est équipé de dispositifs de stabilisation, installez les stabilisateurs avant de monter l’unité sur
le bâti ou d’effectuer son entretien. Énoncé 1006

Warning

Attach Brackets for 19-Inch Racks

Before you begin

Complete the tasks in the section Preparing for Installation.

Step 1 Decide whether you will use a front, middle, or rear mounting of the switch in the rack.
Step 2 Attach the brackets to the switches, following the steps in the appropriate illustrations.
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Figure 1: Attaching Brackets: Front Mounting

Figure 2: Attaching Brackets: Middle Mounting
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Figure 3: Attaching Brackets: Rear Mounting

What to do next

Complete the steps in the section Rack-Mount the Switch, on page 12.

Install Hole Plugs for IP-30 Compliance (Optional)
Before installing the mounting brackets, install the rubber plugs in the unused mounting holes. The following
figure shows a close-up of the rubber plugs and how to install the rubber plugs in the holes.

Figure 4: Inserting a Rubber Plug

Screwdriver3Rubber plug1
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Switch2

If you use 23-inch brackets or ETSI brackets, you can insert the rubber plugs for IP-30 compliance. Before
installing the 23-inch or ETSI brackets, insert the rubber plugs in the same holes as shown in this section.

Note

Step 1 Identify your bracket mounting position.
Step 2 Install the brackets on both sides of the switch, as described in the section Attach Brackets for 19-Inch Racks, on page

6.
Step 3 Note the holes on the switch that you will not use for mounting.

The following illustration shows the location of holes on the switch.

Figure 5: Switch Hole Locations

Rubber plug1

Step 4 Insert the rubber plugs in the appropriate holes on both sides of the switch, as shown in the first illustration in this section.
Step 5 Use a screwdriver or pen to push in the rubber plugs completely.

What to do next

Complete the steps in the section Rack-Mount the Switch, on page 12.

Attach Brackets for 23-Inch Racks
Follow the instructions in this section to attach 23-inch brackets (RM-RGD-23IN=).
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23-inch and ETSI brackets should not be used in high vibration environments, including any railway application
(EN50155).

Note

For IP-30 compliance, insert rubber plugs in the same holes as described in the section Install Hole Plugs for
IP-30 Compliance (Optional), on page 8. Do so before installing the brackets.

Note

Before you begin

Complete the tasks in the section Preparing for Installation.

Attach the brackets to the switch, as shown in one of the illustrations.

Figure 6: Attaching Brackets for 23-inch Racks (Front Mounting)
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Figure 7: Attaching Brackets for 23-inch Racks (Middle Mounting)

What to do next

Complete the steps in the section Rack-Mount the Switch, on page 12.

Attach Brackets for ETSI Racks
Follow the instructions in this section to attach brackets for ETSI racks.

• 23-inch and ETSI brackets should not be used in high vibration environments, including any railway
application (EN50155).

• If you use ETSI brackets you can insert rubber plugs into switch holes for IP-30 compliance. Insert them
into the same holes as shown in the image Plug Locations by Position in the section Install Hole Plugs
for IP-30 Compliance (Optional), on page 8. Do so before installing the brackets.

Note

Before you begin

Complete the tasks in the section Preparing for Installation.

Attach the brackets to the switch, following the steps in the illustration.

In the illustration, mountings are shown as follows: top image, middlemounting; center image, front mounting;
bottom image, rear rounting.

Note
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Figure 8: Attaching Brackets (RM-RGD-ETSI=) for ETSI Racks

Power-supply-side mounting position3Phillips flat-head screws1

Cable-side mounting position2

What to do next

Complete the steps in the section Rack-Mount the Switch, on page 12.

Rack-Mount the Switch
After you attach the brackets on the switch, attach the brackets to the rack, using the following illustrations
and steps. The illustration displays, from top to bottom, midrack mounting, front mounting, and rear mounting.
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Figure 9: Rack-Mounting the Switch

The preceding illustration shows rack mounting for a representative IE switch, but the mounting is the same
as for Cisco Catalyst IE9300 Rugged Series Switches.

Note

Before you begin

Attach the brackets to the rack, following instructions in one of the following sections:

• Attach Brackets for 19-Inch Racks, on page 6

• Attach Brackets for 23-Inch Racks, on page 9

• Attach Brackets for ETSI Racks, on page 11

For mounting railway-application equipment and for EN50155 standard compliance, the switch must be
installed only in a rack midmounting position. If you install the switch in a front rack-mounting (cable side
or power supply side) position or in a wall-mounting position, a mechanical failure can occur that results in
the switch becoming detached from the rack. Statement 403

Avertissement :

Pour le montage de l’équipement d’application ferroviaire et pour la conformité à la norme EN50155, le
commutateur ne doit être installé que dans une position de montage au milieu du bâti. Si vous installez le
commutateur en position de montage en bâti à l’avant (côté câble ou alimentation) ou en position de montage
mural, une défaillance mécanique peut se produire et entraîner le détachement du commutateur du bâti. Énoncé
403

Warning
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If you want to mount the switch to a wall, follow instructions in the section Wall-Mount the Switch, on page
19.

Note

Step 1 Use the illustration to install the switch in the rack.
Step 2 Wire the switch to a power source, following instructions in the section Wiring the Power Source.
Step 3 Attach the cable guide to prevent the cables from obscuring the LED panels on the devices in the rack.

Use the supplied black screw to attach the cable guide to the left or right bracket.

What to do next

• If you want to mount multiple switches in the rack, see the section Installing Multiple Switches in the
Rack, on page 14.

• Wire the switch to a power source. See Wire the Power Source.

• Connect the switch ports. See the section Connecting Devices to the Ethernet Ports.

Installing Multiple Switches in the Rack
You can mount two Cisco Catalyst IE9320 switches in 19-inch, 23-inch, or ETSI racks. To install each switch,
follow the instructions for the appropriate rack earlier in this chapter.

You can also mount two IE9320 switches in a rack and connect them with a stacking cable. The connection
enables you to treat multiple switches as if they were one.

For detailed information about electronically stacking switches, see the Stacking and High Availability
Configuration Guide, Cisco Catalyst IE9300 Rugged Series Switches on Cisco.com.

Note

When you mount multiple switches in a rack, you must install the switches with the correct clearances, as
shown in the following illustration and table.

When you mount switches in the rack, ensure that there is 1 RU (1.75 in) above the top switch and 1 RU
below the bottom switch. The space in the center gap can vary. However, note in the following table that
temperature derating for the top switch occurs when using IE9320 GE Fiber switches.
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Figure 10: Two Switches Mounted in a Rack

Table 1: Clearances for Rack-Mounting Cisco Catalyst IE9300 Rugged Series Switches

Temperature Derating: Top UnitCenter GapSwitch Model

No derating1 RUIE9310GE Fiber (IE-9310-26S2C)

No derating1/2 RU

No derating0 RU

2°C derating1 RUIE9320GE Fiber (IE-9320-26S2C)

4°C derating1/2 RU

8°C derating0 RU

2°C derating1 RUIE9320 Fiber switch with 10 GE
uplinks (IE-9320-22S2C4X)

4°C derating1/2 RU

8°C derating0 RU

No derating1 RUIE9320 10 GE Copper Data switch
(IE-9320-24T4X)

No derating1/2 RU

5°C derating0 RU

No derating1 RUIE9320 10 GE PoE switch
(IE-9320-24P4X)

No derating1/2 RU

5°C derating0 RU
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Temperature Derating: Top UnitCenter GapSwitch Model

No derating1 RUIE9320 10 G mGig 4PPoE switch
(IE-9320-16P8U4X)

No derating1/2 RU

8°C derating0 RU

No derating1 RUIE9320 GE PoE (IE-9320-24P4S)

No derating1/2 RU

5°C derating0 RU

The temperature derating for the top unit applies to the entire stack.Note

Wall-Mount Installation
To wall-mount the switch, follow the steps in these sections:

• Attach Wall-Mount Brackets, on page 18

• Wall-Mount the Switch, on page 19

Read the wall-mounting instructions carefully before beginning installation. Failure to use the correct hardware
or to follow the correct procedures could result in a hazardous situation to people and damage to the system.
Statement 378

Avertissement :

Lisez attentivement les instructions de montage mural avant de commencer l’installation. Ne pas utiliser le
bon matériel ou ne pas suivre les procédures appropriées peut entraîner une situation dangereuse pour les
personnes et endommager le système. Énoncé 378

Warning

You can mount the switch flush to the wall or 0.75 in away from the wall, as shown in the following illustration
and table.
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Figure 11: Wall-Mount Clearance

AC/DC power input1

Table 2: Clearances for Wall-Mounting Cisco Catalyst IE9300 Rugged Series Switches

Temperature DeratingWall GapSwitch

No derating0.75 inIE9310 GE Fiber (IE-9310-26S2C-A and
IE-9310-26S2C-E)

No deratingFlush

No derating0.75 inIE9320 GE Fiber (IE-9320-26S2C-A and
IE-9320-26S2C-E)

5°C deratingFlush

No derating0.75 inIE9320 Fiber with 10 G uplinks

(IE-9320-22S2C4X-A and
IE-9320-22S2C4X-E)

5°C deratingFlush

No derating0.75 inIE9320 10 GE Copper Data switches
(IE-9320-24T4X-A and IE-9320-24T4X-E)

5°C deratingFlush
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Temperature DeratingWall GapSwitch

No derating0.75 inIE9320 10GEPoE switch (IE-9320-24P4X-A
and IE-9320-24P4X-E)

5°C deratingFlush

No derating0.75 inIE9320 10 G mGig 4PPoE switch
(IE-9320-16P8U4X-A and
IE-9320-16P8U4X-E) 5°C deratingFlush

No derating0.75 inIE9320 GE PoE (IE-9320-24P4S-A and
IE-9320-24P4S-E)

5°C deratingFlush

For mounting railway-application equipment and for EN50155 standard compliance, the switch must be
installed only in a rack mid-mounting position. If you install the switch in a front rack-mounting (cable side
or power supply side) position or in a wall-mounting position, a mechanical failure can occur that results in
the switch becoming detached from the rack. Statement 403

Avertissement :

Pour le montage de l’équipement d’application ferroviaire et pour la conformité à la norme EN50155, le
commutateur ne doit être installé que dans une position de montage au milieu du bâti. Si vous installez le
commutateur en position de montage en bâti à l’avant (côté câble ou alimentation) ou en position de montage
mural, une défaillance mécanique peut se produire et entraîner le détachement du commutateur du bâti. Énoncé
403

Warning

The following minimum clearances apply when mounting the switch vertically in an enclosure:

• Sides of switch (facing up and facing down): 3.75 in (9.52 cm)

• Port side 3.0 in (7.62 cm)

• Power supply side: 5.25 in (13.33 cm)

• Cover side (not facing wall): 1.75 in (4.44 cm)

• Base side (facing wall): See the preceding table, Clearances for Wall-Mounting Cisco Catalyst IE9300
Rugged Series Switches. The wall gap depends on the switch model.

Attach Wall-Mount Brackets
Attach the brackets to the switch so that you can attach it to a wall.

Attach the switch to the wall, as shown in the following illustration:
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Figure 12: Attahing the Brackets for Wall Mounting

Only wall-mounting with the power terminal block in the down position is supported.Note

What to do next

Follow instructions in the section Wall-Mount the Switch, on page 19.

Wall-Mount the Switch
For the best support of the switch and cables, ensure that the switch is attached securely to wall studs or to a
firmly attached mounting backboard.
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Orientation should exactly match the following figure, with the embossed Cisco logo facing away from the
wall.

Before you begin

Complete the tasks in the section Preparing for Installation.

Install the switch, following the orientation in the following illustration:

Figure 13: Wall-mounting the Switch

Only wall-mounting with the power terminal block in the down position is supported.Note
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What to do next

Complete the following tasks:

• Wire the switch to a power source. See Wiring the Power Source.

• Connect the switch ports. See the section Connecting Devices to the Ethernet Ports.

SFP Installation
This section presents procedures to install and remove fiber-optic and 1000BASE-T SFP transceiver modules.

SFP modules are inserted into SFP module slots on the front of the switch.

You can use any combination of rugged SFP modules. Each SFP module must be of the same type as the SFP
module on the other end of the cable, and the cable must not exceed the stipulated cable length for reliable
communications.

SFP Installation Considerations and Guidelines
Observe the following guidelines when installing SFP modules in the switch.

General Guidelines

Removing and installing an SFP module can shorten its useful life. Do not remove and insert any module
more often than absolutely necessary.

To prevent electrostatic-discharge (ESD) damage, follow standard board and component handling procedures.

Attention :

Pour éviter les dommages causés par les décharges électrostatiques (ESD), suivez les procédures standard de
manipulation de la carte et des composants.

Caution

Do not install or remove the SFP module with fiber-optic cables attached. Doing so could result in damage
to the cables, the cable connector, or the optical interfaces in the SFP module. Disconnect all cables before
removing or installing an SFP module.

Attention :

Ne pas installer ni retirer le module SFP lorsque des câbles à fibre optique sont branchés. Cela pourrait
endommager les câbles, le connecteur de câble ou les interfaces optiques du module SFP. Avant le retrait ou
l’installation d’un module SFP, déconnectez tous les câbles.

Caution
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Power Guidelines

The uplink SFP and SFP+ ports support up to 4 W of total SFP power. Most SFP modules draw 1 W or less
and allow use of all four SFP uplinks.When installing higher power modules, ensure that the total rated power
draw remains below 4 W. When installing modules that draw higher than 1 W, leave at least one empty slot
between them.

Attention :

Les ports de liaison ascendante SFP et SFP+ prennent en charge jusqu’à 4 W d’alimentation SFP totale. La
plupart des modules SFP consomment 1W oumoins et permettent l’utilisation des quatre liaisons ascendantes
SFP. Lors de l’installation de modules d’alimentation de plus grande puissance, assurez-vous que la puissance
nominale totale reste inférieure à 4 W. Lors de l’installation de modules dont la consommation est supérieure
à 1 W, laissez au moins un logement vide entre eux.

Caution

The following requirement applies only to installations in a hazardous location where an explosive atmosphere
may be present.

Do not insert and remove SFP modules while power is on; an electrical arc can occur. This could cause an
explosion in hazardous location installations. Be sure that power is removed or the area is nonhazardous before
proceeding. Statement 1087

Attention :

L’exigence suivante s’applique uniquement aux installations dans un emplacement dangereux où il y a une
atmosphère présentant un risque d’explosion.

N’insérez pas et ne retirez pas les modules SFP lorsque l’appareil est sous tension; un arc électrique peut se
produire. Cela risque d’entraîner une explosion dans les installations situées dans des emplacements dangereux.
Avant de poursuivre, assurez-vous que l’alimentation est coupée ou que la zone est sécurisée. Énoncé 1087

Caution

Temperature Considerations

Some SFP modules are not rated to work at very low temperatures.

Depending on the SFP module you use, the operating temperature limits may be affected. Choose an SFP
module appropriate to the installed environment. For a complete list of supported SFP modules, see the Cisco
Catalyst IE9300 Rugged Series Data Sheet on Cisco.com.

Attention :

Selon le module SFP utilisé, les limites de température de fonctionnement peuvent être affectées. Sélectionnez
un module SFP approprié à l’environnement où il est installé. Pour obtenir une liste complète des modules
SFP pris en charge, consultez la fiche technique des commutateurs robustes de la gamme Cisco Catalyst
IE9300 sur Cisco.com.

Caution
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Install Fiber Optic SFP Modules
Complete the steps in this section to install and cable an optical SFP transceiver uplink port. Refer to the
illustration in the section Front Panel.

Class 1 laser product. Statement 1008

Avertissement :

Produit laser de classe 1. Énoncé 1008

Warning

Do not remove the dust plugs from the fiber-optic SFP module port or the rubber caps from the fiber-optic
cable until you are ready to connect the cable. The plugs and caps protect the SFP module ports and cables
from contamination and ambient light.

Avertissement :

Ne retirez pas les bouchons antipoussière du port du module SFP de fibre optique ni les capuchons en
caoutchouc du câble à fibre optique avant d’être prêt à connecter le câble. Les bouchons et capuchons protègent
les ports et les câbles du module SPF contre la contamination et la lumière ambiante.

Warning

Step 1 Attach an ESD-preventive wrist strap to your wrist and to a bare metal surface.
Step 2 Find the send (TX) and receive (RX) markings on the module top.

On some SFP modules, the send and receive (TX and RX) markings might be replaced by arrows that show the direction
of the connection, either send or receive (TX or RX).

Step 3 If the module has a bale-clasp latch, move it to the open, unlocked position.
Step 4 Align the module in front of the slot opening, and push until you feel the connector snap into place, as shown in the

preceding illustration.
Step 5 If the module has a bale-clasp latch, close it.
Step 6 For fiber-optic SFP modules, remove the dust plugs and save.
Step 7 Connect the SFP cables.

Install 100/1000BASE-T SFP Modules
To install a 100/1000BASE-T SFP transceiver, read the guidance and complete the steps in this section.

The 100/1000BASE-T (copper) SFP transceiver, shown in the following illustration, has a bale-clasp locking
mechanism that secures the transceiver in the module socket. The SFP network interface is an RJ-45 connector.
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To comply with secondary lightning immunity requirements, you must use grounded, shielded, twisted-pair
CAT5 or later cabling.

Attention :

Aux fins de conformité avec les exigences secondaires en matière de protection contre la foudre à l’intérieur
des bâtiments, vous devez utiliser un câble à paires torsadées blindé et mis à la terre de catégorie 5 ou supérieure.

Caution

When connecting to a 100/1000BASE-T-compatible server, workstation, or router, use four twisted-pair,
straight-through CAT5E or later cabling for the SFP transceiver port. When connecting to a
100/1000BASE-T-compatible switch or repeater, use four twisted-pair, crossover CAT5E cabling. We
recommend CAT6 for 2.5 Gb ports.

Note

100/1000BASE-T SFPs reduce the accuracy of PTP performance.Note

Figure 14: 1000BASE-T SFP Transceiver

RJ-45 connector1

Bale-clasp latching mechanism in the closed (locked) position1

Bale-clasp latching mechanism in the open (unlocked) position3

Step 1 Attach an ESD-preventive wrist strap to your wrist and to the ESD ground connector on the chassis or to a properly
grounded bare metal surface.

To avoid ESD damage, handle the SFP by its sides; do not touch the connector pins.Note

Step 2 Remove the SFP module from its protective packaging.
Step 3 Check the markings on the SFP transceiver to verify that you have the correct model for your network.
Step 4 Position the SFP transceiver in front of the port socket opening.
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Different Cisco devices have different SFP transceiver socket configurations. Your Cisco device might
require that the SFP transceiver be installed with the bale-clasp either in a latch-up or a latch-down orientation.
Verify that you have the SFP transceiver oriented correctly when you position it in front of the port socket.

Note

Step 5 With the bale-clasp closed (locked), slide the SFP transceiver into the socket until you feel it snap in place in the socket.

You may hear an audible click as the SFP transceiver latch engages in the socket.

Step 6 Connect the network interface cable RJ-45 plug to the SFP RJ-45 connector.
Step 7 Observe the port status LED:

• Green indicates that the SFP transceiver and the target device established a link.

• Amber indicates that the port is discovering the network topology and searching for loops.

This process takes about 30 seconds, and then the LED turns green.

• Off indicates that the target device might not be turned on, there might be a cable problem, or there might be a
problem with the adapter installed in the target device. Refer to Troubleshooting for solutions to cabling problems.

Guidance for Connecting to SFP Modules
Before you connect the switch to SFP modules, read and understand the guidancxe in this section.

Before connecting to the SFPmodule, be sure that you understand the port and cabling guidelines in Installing
and Removing SFP Modules. See Cable and Connectors for information about the LC on the SFP module.

Class 1 laser product. Statement 1008

Avertissement :

Produit laser de classe 1. Énoncé 1008

Warning

Do not connect or disconnect cables to the ports while power is applied to the switch or any device on the
network because an electrical arc can occur. This could cause an explosion in hazardous location installations.
Be sure that power is removed from the switch and cannot be accidentally be turned on, or verify that the area
is nonhazardous before proceeding. Statement 1070

Avertissement :

Ne pas brancher ou débrancher les câbles de ports lorsque le commutateur ou un périphérique du réseau est
sous tension, car un arc électrique risque de se produire. Cela risque d’entraîner une explosion dans les
installations situées dans des emplacements dangereux. Avant de poursuivre, assurez-vous que l’alimentation
au commutateur est coupée et qu’il est impossible de la brancher accidentellement ou que la zone est sécurisée.
Énoncé 1070

Warning
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Do not remove the dust plugs from the fiber-optic SFP module port or the rubber caps from the fiber-optic
cable until you are ready to connect the cable. The plugs and caps protect the SFP module ports and cables
from contamination and ambient light.

Attention :

Ne retirez pas les bouchons antipoussière du port du module SFP de fibre optique ni les capuchons en
caoutchouc du câble à fibre optique avant d’être prêt à connecter le câble. Les bouchons et capuchons protègent
les ports et les câbles du module SPF contre la contamination et la lumière ambiante.

Caution

To prevent ESD damage, follow standard board and component handling procedures.

Attention :

Pour éviter les dommages causés par les décharges électrostatiques (ESD), suivez les procédures standard de
manipulation de la carte et des composants.

Caution

Connect to a Fiber Optic SFP Module
Connect a fiber-optic cable to an SFP module.

Before you begin

Read and understand the section Guidance for Connecting to SFP Modules, on page 25.

Step 1 Remove the rubber plugs from the module port and fiber-optic cable, and store them for future use.
Step 2 Insert one end of the fiber-optic cable into the SFP module port.
Step 3 Insert the other cable end into a fiber-optic receptacle on a target device.
Step 4 Observe the port status LED:

• The LED turns green when the switch and the target device have an established link.

• The LED turns amber while the STP discovers the network topology and searches for loops. This process takes
about 30 seconds, and then the port LED turns green.

• If the LED is off, the target device might not be turned on, there might be a cable problem, or there might be a
problem with the adapter installed in the target device. See Troubleshooting for solutions to cabling problems.

Step 5 If necessary, reconfigure and restart the switch or the target device.

Connect to a 1000BASE-T SFP Module
Connect a CAT5E or later cable to a 1000BASE-T SFP module. We recommend CAT6 cables for 2.5 Gb
ports.
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To prevent ESD damage, follow standard board and component handling procedures.

Attention :

Pour éviter les dommages causés par les décharges électrostatiques (ESD), suivez les procédures standard de
manipulation de la carte et des composants.

Caution

Before you begin

Read and understand the section Guidance for Connecting to SFP Modules, on page 25.

Step 1 When connecting to servers, workstations, and routers, insert a four twisted-pair, straight-through cable in the RJ-45
connector. When connecting to switches or repeaters, insert a four twisted-pair, crossover cable.

When connecting to a 1000BASE-T device, use a four twisted-pair CAT5E cable. We recommend CAT6 cables for 2.5
Gb ports.

Step 2 Insert the other cable end in an RJ-45 connector on a target device.
Step 3 Observe the port status LED.

• The LED turns green when the switch and the target device have an established link.

• The LED turns amber while the STP discovers the network topology and searches for loops. This process takes
about 30 seconds, and then the port LED turns green.

• If the LED is off, the target device might not be turned on, there might be a cable problem, or there might be problem
with the adapter installed in the target device. See Troubleshooting for solutions to cabling problems.

Step 4 If necessary, reconfigure and restart the switch or target device.

Remove SFP Modules
Remove an SFP module.

Step 1 Attach an ESD-preventive wrist strap to your wrist and to a bare metal surface.
Step 2 Disconnect the cable from the SFP module.

For reattachment, note which cable connector plug is send (TX) and which is receive (RX).

Step 3 Insert a dust plug into the optical ports of the SFP module.
Step 4 If the module has a bale-clasp latch, pull the bale out and down to eject it.

For a view of the latch, see the illustration of the 1000BASE-T SFP transceiver in the section Install 100/1000BASE-T
SFP Modules, on page 23.

If the latch is obstructed and you cannot use your finger, use a small, flat-blade screwdriver or other long, narrow
instrument.

Step 5 Grasp the SFP module, and carefully remove it from the slot.
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Step 6 Place the module in an antistatic bag or other protective environment.

Replace the SD Flash Memory Card

Step 1 Locate the flash memory card slot on the front of the switch.
Step 2 Loosen the captive thumbscrew. (Be careful not to cross-thread or overtighten the thumbscrew.)
Step 3 Pull the cover open, and pull the cover tab from the hinge.
Step 4 Gently push the flash memory card to eject it.

Place it in an antistatic bag to protect it from static discharge.

Step 5 Push the replacement card into the slot, and press it firmly in place.

The card is keyed so that you cannot insert it the wrong way.

Step 6 Place the flash card slot cover tabs into the hinge.
Step 7 Close the cover, and then hand-tighten the screw.

Connecting Devices to the Ethernet Ports
The Ethernet ports use standard RJ-45 connectors with Ethernet pinouts. The maximum cable length is 328
feet (100 meters). The 100BASE-TX and 1000BASE-T traffic requires Category 5, Category 5e, Category 6
UTP, or later cable. The 10BASE-T traffic uses Category 3 or Category 4 cable.

Use shielded Ethernet cables to improve EMI/EMC performance.Note

The autonegotiation feature is enabled by default on the switch. At this setting, the switch ports configure
themselves to operate at the speed of the attached device. If the device does not support autonegotiation, you
can set the switch port speed and duplex parameters. Tomaximize performance, either let the ports autonegotiate
both speed and duplex, or set the port speed and duplex parameters on both ends of the connection.

See the switch software configuration guide or the switch command reference on Cisco.com for more
information about autonegotiation and auto-MDIX.

For simplified cabling, the automatic medium-dependent interface crossover (auto-MDIX) feature is enabled
by default.With auto-MDIX enabled, the switch detects the required cable type for copper Ethernet connections
and configures the interface accordingly. Therefore, you can use either a crossover or a straight-through cable
for connections to an Ethernet port, regardless of the type of connected device.

If auto-MDIX is disabled, use the guidelines in Cables and Adapters to select the cable for connecting the
Ethernet ports to other devices.

When using PoE/PoE+, those ports have the same autonegotiation settings and cabling requirements as those
in the Connecting Devices to the Ethernet Ports. These ports provide PoE power.
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See the section Cable and Connectors for information on the cables and connectors.

The ports provide PoE/PoE+ support for devices compliant with IEEE 802.3af/at.

On a per-port basis, you can control whether or not a port automatically provides power to a connected PoE
powered device (PD).

Voltages that present a shock hazard may exist on Power over Ethernet (PoE) circuits if
interconnections are made using uninsulated exposed metal contacts, conductors, or terminals. Avoid
using such interconnection methods, unless the exposed metal parts are located within a restricted
access location and users and service people who are authorized within the restricted access location
are made aware of the hazard. A restricted access area can be accessed only through the use of a
special tool, lock and key or other means of security. Statement 1072

Avertissement :

Les risques de décharge électrique sont présents sur des circuits d’alimentation par Ethernet (PoE)
si des interconnexions sont effectuées en utilisant du matériel métallique exposé, des conducteurs,
ou des terminaux. Évitez d’utiliser de telles méthodes d’interconnexion, à moins que les pièces
métalliques exposées se trouvent dans un emplacement d’accès restreint et que les utilisateurs et le
personnel de soutien dont l’accès à l’emplacement restreint est autorisé soient avisés du risque. Une
zone à accès limité est accessible uniquement si vous utilisez des outils, des clés et des verrous
spéciaux ou d’autres moyens de protection. Énoncé 1072

Warning

Category 5e and Category 6 cables can store high levels of static electricity. Always ground the
cables to a suitable and safe earth ground before connecting them to the switch or other devices.

Attention :

Les câbles de catégories 5e et 6 peuvent contenir des niveaux élevés d’électricité statique. Procédez
à une mise à la terre adaptée et sûre avant de les connecter au commutateur ou aux autres appareils.

Caution
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